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Project# Project Title: Date Prepared:
73843 NFC 2024 General Schedule Locality Pay Areas 12/27/2023
Version: As of:

2.0 1/9/2024

Scope: On November 16, 2023, OPM published final regulations in the Federal Register (Vol. 88, No 220) on

behalf of the President’s Pay Agent making changes to the definitions of 234 locality pay areas and
creating 4 new locality pay areas.

The definition changes, new areas and any pay adjustments resulting from these changes are applicable
the first day of the first applicable pay period beginning on or after January 1, 2024 (January 14, 2024,
based on the standard biweekly pay period cycle). This change affects all NFC serviced agencies
(Community-Wide).

OPM 2023 Locality Pay Area Definitions https://www.opm.gov/policy-data-oversight/pay-leave/salaries-
wages/2024/locality-pay-area-definitions/

Attachment
e Tab 1-“New Pay Areas” (contains the 4 new pay areas as associated counties)
e Tab 2 —“Redefinitions” (contains the 234 counties affected by the Locality Pay Area Changes)
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Assumptions:

NFC will add new Locality Table Codes 24FR, 24RE, 24RO, and 24SP to Table 016.
NFC will update Table 016 to apply the new areas of application for redefinitions.
Impacted employee records will be updated to reflect the new/redefined LOCALITY-TABLE-CODE.

Employees that are paid from a Special Salary Rate Table, in a Pay Rate Determinate Code that are
not entitled to Locality pay will be excluded from this Locality Table Code Update.

This update affects all pay plans that currently have employees in the listed Duty Stations for
Locality Table Code 4RUS/LRUS and 5RCH/LRCH that are being replaced with either the New
Locality Table Code or the existing (revised) Locality Table Code.

Agencies with their own front-end systems may require modifications. Agency modifications must
be implemented at the same time as NFC.

NFC will generate NOAC 894/VGR to update the Locality Table Code from 4RUS to the appropriate
Locality Table Code, process the Locality Adjustment, and display value in IR101/501 for impacted
employees.

Agency is responsible for correcting actions that fall into suspense.
This update affects pay plans that currently have employees in the listed Duty Stations for Locality

Table Code 4RUS/LRUS and 5RCH/LRCH that are being replaced with either the New Locality Table
Code or the existing (revised) Locality Table Code.
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Functional Requirements

v Payroll Applications Systems Branch (PASB) Requirements

TMGT TMO016
e  Modify Table 016 for all impacted Duty Stations (All Cities within the State and County Codes)
e Change BEG-EFF-DATE to 01/14/2024.
e Change LOCALITY-TABLE-CODE from 4RUS/5RCH to applicable Duty Station for Locality Code.
e Change LEO-TABLE-CODE from LRUS/LRCH to applicable Duty Station for Locality Code.

TMGT TMO029
e Addthe New OPM-PAY-TABLE-NUMBER for the 4 new Locality Pay Areas.
e BEG-EFF-DATE to 01/14/2024.
e The Re-Definition Locality Areas will be downloaded for TM029 with the Pay Raise Project.

¥ Personnel Applications Systems Branch (PESB) Requirements

Generate NOAC 894 with Legal Authority Code (LAC) VGR - LOCALITY-BASED COMPARABILITY to update the LOCALITY TABLE
CODE/LEO LOCALITY CODE from 4RUS/LRUS to the appropriate LOCALITY TABLE CODES, process the Locality Adjustment, and
display value in IR101/501 for impacted employees.

e The normal Bi-Weekly Examination Analysis and Reporting System program will system generate the pay adjustments for
GS employees.

Personnel Actions
e  [Effective Date: 01/14/2024
e Authentication Date: 01/13/2024

| Administrative Applications Systems Branch (AASB) Requirements

“Not Applicable”

| Payroll Web Systems Branch (PWSB) Requirements

“Not Applicable”

| Administrative Web Systems Branch (AWSB) Requirements

“Not Applicable”

v Human Resources Applications Branch (HRAB) Requirements

To meet the Office of Personnel Management’s (OPM) mandate, the following changes are required within the EmpowHr system.
OPM has established 4 new General Schedule Locality Pay Areas and made changes to the definitions of 234 locality pay areas.
The regulations are effective for the first day of the first applicable pay period beginning on or after January 1, 2024 (January 14,
2024, based on the standard biweekly pay period cycle). This change affects all NFC serviced agencies (Community-Wide)
contained in EmpowHR.
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¥ Human Resources Applications Branch (HRAB) Requirements

Insert Locality Pay Areas in PS_GVT_LOCAREA_TBL and PS_Z_LP_GEOLOC2PAY for all Locality Pay Areas listed.

Run program ZLDCTRTB to allow EmpowHR to receive the file containing active records form TMGT Table 016 (Geographical
Location Table) to insert records into the PS_GVT_GEOLOC_TBL Table.

Process Nature of Action Code (NOAC) 894 against all impacted employees, created by PPS, once changes to Locality Tables and
the Remarks Table are completed.

| External Vendor Requirements

“Not Applicable”

Signature of Systems Requirements Branch Chief Date:
/s/ Deenna Altmeyer 12/29/2023
Signature of Web Requirements Branch Chief Date:
/s/ Amanda Nguyen 01/09/2024
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Attachment A - New Localities

STATE-NAME
California
California
California
California
California
Nevada
Nevada
Nevada
Nevada
New York
New York
New York
New York
New York
New York
New York
New York
Washington
Washington
Washington
Washington
Washington
Idaho
Idaho
Idaho

STATE- COUNTY-
ABBRV NAME
Fresno
Kings
Madera
Mariposa
Tulare
Churchill
Lyon
Storey
Washoe
Genesee
Livingston
Monroe
Ontario
Orleans
Seneca
Wayne
Yates
Ferry
Lincoln
Pend Oreille
Spokane
Stevens
Benewah
Kootenai
Shoshone

EEEES22T22ZTZTZTZZ22223838282

SN
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LOCALITY- LEO-ADJ-

RATE

17150
17150
17150
17150
17150
17110
17110
17110
17110
17350
17350
17350
17350
17350
17350
17350
17350
17180
17180
17180
17180
17180
17180
17180
17180

RATE

17150
17150
17150
17150
17150
17110
17110
17110
17110
17350
17350
17350
17350
17350
17350
17350
17350
17180
17180
17180
17180
17180
17180
17180
17180

From

LEO-TABLE- LEO-TABLE- LOCALITY-

From To
CODE CODE
LRUS L4FR
LRUS L4FR
LRUS L4FR
LRUS L4FR
LRUS L4FR
LRUS L4RE
LRUS L4RE
LRUS L4RE
LRUS L4RE
LRUS L4RO
LRUS L4RO
LRUS L4RO
LRUS L4RO
LRUS L4RO
LRUS L4RO
LRUS L4RO
LRUS L4RO
LRUS L4SP
LRUS L4SP
LRUS L4SP
LRUS L4SP
LRUS L4SP
LRUS L4SP
LRUS L4SP
LRUS L4SP

TABLE-CODE
4RUS
4RUS
4RUS
4RUS
4RUS
4RUS
4RUS
4RUS
4RUS
4RUS
4RUS
4RUS
4RUS
4RUS
4RUS
4RUS
4RUS
4RUS
4RUS
4RUS
4RUS
4RUS
4RUS
4RUS
4RUS

To
LOCALITY-

TABLE-CODE New Pay Area Title

24FR
24FR
24FR
24FR
24FR
24RE
24RE
24RE
24RE
24RO
24RO
24RO
24RO
24RO
24RO
24RO
24RO
245p
245p
245p
245p
245p
245p
245p
245p

Fresno-Madera-Hanford, CA
Fresno-Madera-Hanford, CA
Fresno-Madera-Hanford, CA
Fresno-Madera-Hanford, CA
Fresno-Madera-Hanford, CA

Reno-Fernley, NV

Reno-Fernley, NV

Reno-Fernley, NV

Reno-Fernley, NV

Rochester-Batavia-Seneca Falls, NY
Rochester-Batavia-Seneca Falls, NY
Rochester-Batavia-Seneca Falls, NY
Rochester-Batavia-Seneca Falls, NY
Rochester-Batavia-Seneca Falls, NY
Rochester-Batavia-Seneca Falls, NY
Rochester-Batavia-Seneca Falls, NY
Rochester-Batavia-Seneca Falls, NY
Spokane-Spokane Valley- Coeur d’Alene, WA-ID
Spokane-Spokane Valley- Coeur d’Alene, WA-ID
Spokane-Spokane Valley- Coeur d’Alene, WA-ID
Spokane-Spokane Valley- Coeur d’Alene, WA-ID
Spokane-Spokane Valley- Coeur d’Alene, WA-ID
Spokane-Spokane Valley- Coeur d’Alene, WA-ID
Spokane-Spokane Valley- Coeur d’Alene, WA-ID
Spokane-Spokane Valley- Coeur d’Alene, WA-ID
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Attachment B - Locality Redefinitions

From To

From To LOCALITY- LOCALITY-
State | CITY- COUNTY- LEO-TABLE- | LEO-TABLE- | TABLE- TABLE-
Code CODE | CODE COUNTY-NAME CODE CODE CODE CODE
13 0000 011 Banks LRUS LATL 4RUS 4ATL
01 0000 019 Cherokee LRUS LATL 4RUS 4ATL
01 0000 027 Clay LRUS L9BM 4RUS 19BM
01 0000 029 Cleburne LRUS LATL 4RUS 4ATL
01 0000 033 Colbert LRUS LHNT 4RUS 4HNT
13 0000 053 Cattahoochee LRUS LATL 4RUS 4ATL
01 0000 055 Etowah LRUS L9BM 4RUS 19BM
01 0000 063 Greene LRUS L9BM 4RUS 19BM
01 0000 065 Hale LRUS L9BM 4RUS 19BM
01 0000 077 Lauderdale LRUS LHNT 4RUS 4HNT
01 0000 081 Lee LRUS LATL 4RUS 4ATL
13 0000 105 Elbert LRUS LATL 4RUS 4ATL
01 0000 107 Pickens LRUS L9BM 4RUS 19BM
01 0000 111 Randolph LRUS LATL 4RUS 4ATL
01 0000 113 Russell LRUS LATL 4RUS 4ATL
13 0000 119 Franklin LRUS LATL 4RUS 4ATL
13 0000 123 Gilmer LRUS LATL 4RUS 4ATL
01 0000 125 Tuscaloosa LRUS L9BM 4RUS 19BM
13 0000 133 Greene LRUS LATL 4RUS 4ATL
01 0000 133 Winston LRUS L9BM 4RUS 19BM
13 0000 145 Harris LRUS LATL 4RUS 4ATL
13 0000 187 Lumpkin LRUS LATL 4RUS 4ATL
13 0000 197 Marion LRUS LATL 4RUS 4ATL
13 0000 215 Muscogee LRUS LATL 4RUS 4ATL
13 0000 237 Putnam LRUS LATL 4RUS 4ATL
13 0000 241 Rabun LRUS LATL 4RUS 4ATL
13 0000 259 Stewart LRUS LATL 4RUS 4ATL
13 0000 263 Talbot LRUS LATL 4RUS 4ATL
13 0000 265 Taliaferro LRUS LATL 4RUS 4ATL
13 0000 311 White LRUS LATL 4RUS 4ATL
06 0000 003 Alpine LRUS LSAC 4RUS 4SAC
06 0000 005 Amador LRUS LSAC 4RUS 4SAC
06 0000 007 Butte LRUS LSAC 4RUS 4SAC
06 0000 009 Calaveras LRUS LSF 4RUS 4SF
06 0000 011 Colusa LRUS LSAC 4RUS 4SAC
06 0000 091 Sierra LRUS LSAC 4RUS 4SAC
08 0000 073 Lincoln LRUS LDEN 4RUS 4DEN
10 0000 005 Sussex LRUS LPHL 4RUS 4PHL
19 0000 001 Adair LRUS L1DM 4RUS 21DM
17 0000 007 Boone LRUS LCHI 4RUS 4CHI
19 0000 039 Clarke LRUS L1DM 4RUS 21DM
37 _.10000 | Q31 Fayette LRUS L6SL 4RUS 16SL
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17 0000 061 Greene LRUS L6SL 4RUS 16SL
19 0000 073 Greene LRUS L1DM 4RUS 21DM
17 0000 075 Iroquois LRUS LCHI 4RUS 4CHI
19 0000 079 Hamilton LRUS L1DM 4RUS 21DM
17 0000 103 Lee LRUS LeDV 4RUS 16DV
19 0000 117 Lucas LRUS L1DM 4RUS 21DM
19 0000 135 Monroe LRUS L1DM 4RUS 21DM
17 0000 135 Montgomery LRUS L6SL 4RUS 16SL
17 0000 141 Ogle LRUS LCHI 4RUS 4CHI
19 0000 157 Poweshiek LRUS L1DM 4RUS 21DM
17 0000 157 Randolph LRUS LeSL 4RUS 16SL
17 0000 177 Stephenson LRUS LCHI 4RUS 4CHI
17 0000 189 Washington LRUS LeSL 4RUS 16SL
17 0000 195 Whiteside LRUS LeDV 4RUS 16DV
17 0000 201 Winnebago LRUS LCHI 4RUS 4CHI
18 0000 007 Benton LRUS LIND 4RUS 4IND
18 0000 009 Blackford LRUS LIND 4RUS 4IND
18 0000 015 Carroll LRUS LIND 4RUS 4IND
18 0000 023 Clinton LRUS LIND 4RUS 4IND
18 0000 041 Fayette LRUS LIND 4RUS 4IND
18 0000 045 Fountain LRUS LIND 4RUS 4IND
18 0000 093 Lawrence LRUS LIND 4RUS 4IND
18 0000 105 Monroe LRUS LIND 4RUS 4IND
18 0000 119 Owen LRUS LIND 4RUS 4IND
18 0000 135 Randolph LRUS LIND 4RUS 4IND
18 0000 137 Ripley LRUS LCIN 4RUS 4CIN
18 0000 139 Rush LRUS LIND 4RUS 4IND
18 0000 149 Starke LRUS LCHI 4RUS 4CHI
18 0000 155 Switzerland LRUS LCIN 4RUS 4CIN
18 0000 157 Tippecanoe LRUS LIND 4RUS 4IND
18 0000 159 Tipton LRUS LIND 4RUS 4IND
18 0000 171 Warren LRUS LIND 4RUS 4IND
18 0000 177 Wayne LRUS LIND 4RUS 4IND
19 0000 031 Cedar LRUS LeDV 4RUS 16DV
19 0000 071 Fremont LRUS LONE 4RUS 19NE
19 0000 097 Jackson LRUS LeDV 4RUS 16DV
19 0000 115 Louisa LRUS LeDV 4RUS 16DV
19 0000 165 Shelby LRUS LONE 4RUS 19NE
20 0000 003 Anderson LRUS L6KC 4RUS 16KC
21 0000 041 Carroll LRUS LCIN 4RUS 4CIN
21 0000 069 Fleming LRUS LCIN 4RUS 4CIN
21 0000 135 Lewis LRUS LCIN 4RUS 4CIN
21 0000 187 Owen LRUS LCIN 4RUS 4CIN
21 0000 201 Robertson LRUS LCIN 4RUS 4CIN
24 0000 001 Allegany LRUS LDCB 4RUS 4DCB
24 0000 011 Caroline LRUS LDCB 4RUS 4DCB
24 0000 039 Somerset LRUS LPHL 4RUS 4PHL

version:

07 July 2022

Page 8 of 11



24 0000 045 Wicomico LRUS LPHL 4RUS 4PHL
24 0000 047 Worcester LRUS LPHL 4RUS 4PHL
25 0000 007 Dukes LRUS LBOS 4RUS 4BOS
25 0000 019 Nantucket LRUS LBOS 4RUS 4BOS
26 0000 037 Clinton LRUS LDET 4RUS 4DET
26 0000 045 Eaton LRUS LDET 4RUS 4DET
26 0000 063 Huron LRUS LDET 4RUS 4DET
26 0000 065 Ingham LRUS LDET 4RUS 4DET
26 0000 075 Jackson LRUS LDET 4RUS 4DET
26 0000 151 Sanilac LRUS LDET 4RUS 4DET
26 0000 155 Shiawassee LRUS LDET 4RUS ADET
26 0000 157 Tuscola LRUS LDET 4RUS 4DET
27 0000 013 Blue Earth LRUS LMSP 4RUS 7MSP
27 0000 015 Brown LRUS LMSP 4RUS 7MSP
27 0000 039 Dodge LRUS LMSP 4RUS 7MSP
27 0000 045 Fillmore LRUS LMSP 4RUS 7MSP
27 0000 065 Kanabec LRUS LMSP 4RUS 7MSP
27 0000 093 Meeker LRUS LMSP 4RUS 7MSP
27 0000 097 Morrison LRUS LMSP 4RUS 7MSP
27 0000 099 Mower LRUS LMSP 4RUS 7MSP
27 0000 103 Nicollet LRUS LMSP 4RUS 7MSP
27 0000 109 Olmsted LRUS LMSP 4RUS 7MSP
27 0000 115 Pine LRUS LMSP 4RUS 7MSP
27 0000 157 Wabasha LRUS LMSP 4RUS 7MSP
27 0000 161 Waseca LRUS LMSP 4RUS 7MSP
29 0000 033 Carroll LRUS L6KC 4RUS 16KC
29 0000 055 Crawford LRUS L6SL 4RUS 16SL
29 0000 061 Daviess LRUS L6KC 4RUS 16KC
29 0000 073 Gasconade LRUS L6SL 4RUS 16SL
29 0000 075 Gentry LRUS L6KC 4RUS 16KC
29 0000 083 Henry LRUS L6KC 4RUS 16KC
29 0000 087 Holt LRUS L6KC 4RUS 16KC
29 0000 093 Iron LRUS L6SL 4RUS 16SL
29 0000 123 Madison LRUS L6SL 4RUS 16SL
29 0000 139 Montgomery LRUS L6SL 4RUS 16SL
29 0000 163 Pike LRUS LeSL 4RUS 16SL
29 0000 186 Ste. Genevieve LRUS LeSL 4RUS 16SL
29 0000 221 Washington LRUS LeSL 4RUS 16SL
31 0000 021 Burt LRUS LONE 4RUS 19NE
33 0000 003 Carroll LRUS LBOS 4RUS 4BOS
33 0000 005 Cheshire LRUS LBOS 4RUS 4BOS
33 0000 009 Grafton LRUS LBOS 4RUS 4BOS
33 0000 019 Sullivan LRUS LBOS 4RUS 4BOS
36 0000 003 Allegany LRUS LBUF 4RUS 6BUF
36 0000 039 Greene LRUS L6AL 4RUS 16AL
36 0000 041 Hamilton LRUS L6AL 4RUS 16AL
36 0000 105 Sullivan LRUS LNY 4RUS 4NY
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36 0000 121 Wyoming LRUS LBUF 4RUS 6BUF
37 0000 003 Alexander LRUS L6CT 4RUS 16CT
37 0000 023 Burke LRUS LeCT 4RUS 16CT
37 0000 027 Caldwell LRUS LeCT 4RUS 16CT
37 0000 033 Caswell LRUS LRAL 4RUS 6RAL
37 0000 035 Catawba LRUS L6CT 4RUS 16CT
37 0000 041 Chowan LRUS L9VB 4RUS 19vB
37 0000 065 Edgecombe LRUS LRAL 4RUS 6RAL
37 0000 083 Halifax LRUS LRAL 4RUS 6RAL
37 0000 091 Hertford LRUS L9VB 4RUS 19vB
37 0000 125 Moore LRUS LRAL 4RUS 6RAL
37 0000 127 Nash LRUS LRAL 4RUS 6RAL
37 0000 131 Northampton LRUS LRAL 4RUS 6RAL
37 0000 185 Warren LRUS LRAL 4RUS 6RAL
37 0000 195 Wilson LRUS LRAL 4RUS 6RAL
39 0000 001 Adams LRUS LCIN 4RUS 4CIN
39 0000 003 Allen LRUS LDAY 4RUS 4DAY
39 0000 005 Ashland LRUS LCLE 4RUS 4CLE
39 0000 011 Auglaize LRUS LDAY 4RUS 4DAY
39 0000 013 Belmont LRUS LPIT 4RUS 7PIT
39 0000 029 Columbiana LRUS LCLE 4RUS 4CLE
39 0000 031 Coshocton LRUS LCOL 4RUS 5COL
39 0000 033 Crawford LRUS LCLE 4RUS 4CLE
39 0000 065 Hardin LRUS LCOL 4RUS 5COL
39 0000 071 Highland LRUS LCIN 4RUS 4CIN
39 0000 075 Holmes LRUS LCLE 4RUS 4CLE
39 0000 099 Mahoning LRUS LCLE 4RUS 4CLE
39 0000 107 Mercer LRUS LDAY 4RUS 4DAY
39 0000 115 Morgan LRUS LCOL 4RUS 5COL
39 0000 121 Noble LRUS LCOL 4RUS 5COL
39 0000 131 Pike LRUS LCOL 4RUS 5COL
39 0000 139 Richland LRUS LCLE 4RUS 4CLE
39 0000 155 Trumbull LRUS LCLE 4RUS 4CLE
39 0000 161 Van Wert LRUS LDAY 4RUS 4DAY
39 0000 163 Vinton LRUS LCOL 4RUS 5COL
40 0000 019 Carter LRUS LDFW 4RUS 4DFW
40 0000 085 Love LRUS LDFW 4RUS 4DFW
42 0000 021 Cambria LRUS LPIT 4RUS 7PIT
42 0000 057 Fulton LRUS LDCB 4RUS 4DCB
42 0000 059 Greene LRUS LPIT 4RUS 7PIT
42 0000 067 Juniata LRUS L6HB 4RUS 16HB
42 0000 085 Mercer LRUS LCLE 4RUS 4CLE
42 0000 107 Schuylkill LRUS LPHL 4RUS 4PHL
42 0000 111 Somerset LRUS LPIT 4RUS 7PIT
42 0000 127 Wayne LRUS LNY 4RUS ANY
45 0000 025 Chesterfield LRUS L6CT 4RUS 16CT
47 0000 103 Lincoln LRUS LHNT 4RUS AHNT
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48 0000 031 Blanco LRUS L6AU 4RUS 16AU
48 0000 053 Burnet LRUS L6AU 4RUS 16AU
48 0000 089 Colorado LRUS LHOU 4RUS 4HOU
48 0000 171 Gillespie LRUS L9ST 4RUS 19ST
48 0000 177 Gonzales LRUS L9ST 4RUS 19ST
48 0000 185 Grimes LRUS LHOU 4RUS 4HOU
48 0000 217 Hill LRUS LDFW 4RUS 4DFW
48 0000 237 Jack LRUS LDFW 4RUS 4DFW
48 0000 239 Jackson LRUS LHOU 4RUS 4HOU
48 0000 247 Jim Hogg LRUS L6LR 4RUS 16LR
48 0000 255 Karnes LRUS L9ST 4RUS 19ST
48 0000 265 Kerr LRUS L9ST 4RUS 19ST
48 0000 283 La Salle LRUS L6LR 4RUS 16LR
48 0000 287 Lee LRUS L6AU 4RUS 16AU
48 0000 297 Live Oak LRUS L9cC 4RUS 19CC
48 0000 311 McMullen LRUS L9ST 4RUS 19ST
48 0000 313 Madison LRUS LHOU 4RUS 4HOU
48 0000 331 Milam LRUS L6AU 4RUS 16AU
48 0000 337 Montague LRUS LDFW 4RUS 4DFW
48 0000 379 Rains LRUS LDFW 4RUS 4DFW
48 0000 391 Refugio LRUS L9CC 4RUS 19CC
48 0000 467 Van Zandt LRUS LDFW 4RUS 4DFW
50 0000 001 Addison LRUS L9BV 4RUS 19BV
50 0000 015 Lamoille LRUS L9BV 4RUS 19BV
50 0000 017 Orange LRUS LBOS 4RUS 4BOS
50 0000 027 Windsor LRUS LBOS 4RUS 4BOS
51 0000 025 Brunswick LRUS LRCH 4RUS 5RCH
51 0000 033 Caroline LRCH LDCB 5RCH 4DCB
51 0000 057 Essex LRUS LRCH 4RUS 5RCH
51 0000 081 Greensville LRUS LRCH 4RUS 5RCH
51 0000 119 Middlesex LRUS L9VB 4RUS 19vB
51 0000 135 Nottoway LRUS LRCH 4RUS 5RCH
51 0000 137 Orange LRUS LDCB 4RUS 4DCB
51 0000 171 Shenandoah LRUS LDCB 4RUS 4DCB
51 0000 181 Surry LRUS L9VB 4RUS 19vB
51 0000 193 Westmoreland LRUS LDCB 4RUS 4DCB
51 0000 595 Emporia City LRUS LRCH 4RUS 5RCH
51 0870 595 Emporia City LRUS LRCH 4RUS 5RCH
53 0000 009 Clallam LRUS LSEA 4RUS 4SEA
53 0000 027 Grays Harbor LRUS LSEA 4RUS 4SEA
53 0000 031 Jefferson LRUS LSEA 4RUS 4SEA
53 0000 049 Pacific LRUS LSEA 4RUS 4SEA
53 0000 055 San Juan LRUS LSEA 4RUS 4SEA
53 0000 069 Wahkiakum LRUS LPOR 4RUS 5POR
54 0000 031 Hardy LRUS LDCB 4RUS 4DCB
54 0000 051 Marshall LRUS LPIT 4RUS 7PIT
54 0000 057 Mineral LRUS LDCB 4RUS 4DCB
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54 0000 069 Ohio LRUS LPIT 4RUS 7PIT
55 0000 039 Fond du Lac LRUS LMIL 4RUS 7MIL
55 0000 095 Polk LRUS LMSP 4RUS 7MSP
55 0000 117 Sheboygan LRUS LMIL 4RUS 7MIL
13 0000 115 Floyd LRUS LATL 4RUS 4ATL
13 0000 137 Habersham LRUS LATL 4RUS 4ATL
13 0000 257 Stephen LRUS LATL 4RUS 4ATL
06 0000 047 Merced LRUS LSF 4RUS 4SF
06 0000 099 Stanislaus LRUS LSF 4RUS 4SF
19 0000 123 Mahaska LRUS L1DM 4RUS 21DM
19 0000 125 Marion LRUS L1DM 4RUS 21DM
17 0000 103 Lee LRUS L6DV 4RUS 16DV
51 0000 113 Madison LRUS LDCB 4RUS 4DCB
27 0000 147 Steele LRUS LMSP 4RUS 7MSP
37 0000 007 Anson LRUS L6CT 4RUS 16CT
51 0000 175 South Hampton LRUS LevVB 4RUS 16VB
51 0000 620 Franklin LRUS LevVB 4RUS 16VB
48 0000 131 Duval LRUS L9CC 4RUS 19CC
39 0000 169 Wayne LRUS LCLE 4RUS 4CLE
50 0000 023 Washington LRUS L9BV 4RUS 19BV
35 0000 033 Mora LRUS L6AQ 4RUS 16AQ
04 0000 007 Gila LRUS LPHX 4RUS 6PHX
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